Rule 2 47

Foim 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Exor Management Services Limited

Company numbcr

03348360

In the High Court of Justice

Court case number

Chancery Division 714 of 2011
[fult name of coun)

We
Richard Heis Richard John Hill
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
8 Salisbury Squaie 100 Temple Street
London Bristol
EC4Y 8BB BS1 6AF

Admimistiators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

1o

14 December 2011

25 May 2012

Signed

Dated

Jomt Admmsirator

25 June 2012

Contact Details:

You do not have 1o give any contact information in

the box opposute but 1f you do, it wall help Companes
House to contact you if theee 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you grve will be visible 1o
searchers of the public record

Sheilagh Richardson
KPMGLLP

Arlinglon Business Park
Theale
Rcading
RG7 48D
DX Number

Tel. 0118 373 1408

DX 146800 (Ticale) 2 DX Exchange

e

26/06/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have compleied and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardif CI'14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




National Britannia Group Limited
National Britannia Certification Limited
Santia Training Services Limited
Santia Health & Safety Limited
Exor Management Services Limited

(all in administration)

Progress report
Pursuant to Rules 2.47 & 2.112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMGLLP
11 June 2012
Tius report contams 10 Pages

rh/hm/dme/smr




Natonal Britannia Group Limited, National Britannia Certification Linnited, Saulia
Training Services Limited, Santia Health & Safety Limnited, Evor Management Services
Lumited (all w1 admumisiration)

Progress report

KPAG LLP

11 June 2012

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Richard Heis and Richard Hill, the Joint
Admmistratois of National Britannia Group Limited, National Britanmia Certification
Limited, Santia Thaming Services Limited, Sanuia Health & Safety Lumited and Exor
Management Services Linuted, solely to comply with then statutmy duty under the
Insolveitcy Rules 1986 on the progiess of the administtations and for no othe:
puLpose

It 15 not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, o1 n
any other context. This 1eport has not been prepared 1 contemplation of 1t being
used, and 1s not suitable to be used, to inform any mvestment decisions n telation to
the debt of or any financial interest in National Butanma Gioup Lumted, National
Butanma Ceitfication Limited, Santia Traimng Services Lunited, Santia Health &
Safety Limited and Exor Management Services Linuted

Any estimated outcomes for creditois included mn this Report are 1llustrative only and
cannot be relicd upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for cieditors Any person
that chooses to rely on tlus Report for any puipose o1 1 any context other than under
the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at thew own risk To the fullest extent peimitted
by law, the Jomt Adiministiatois do not assume any responsibzlity and will not accept
any habiliy n respect of this Repoit to any such person

Richard Heis and Richard Hilt are authonsed to act as insolvency practitioneis by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants 1in England & Wales.

The Jont Administrators act as agents for National Biitannia Group Limited,
National Bittanma Ceitification Linited, Santia Thaimng Services Linmuted, Santia
Health & Safety Lumted and Exor Management Seivices Limited and contiact
without personal liabihty The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal
to them and, to the fullest extent peinutted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any
responstbility and wall not accept any liability to any person n respect of this Report
or the conduct of the administrations

Sec Notice About this Report  Afl nghis resenved 1




s

National Britaunia Group Limited, National Britannia Certification Limited, Santa
Trauung Services Lunnted, Santia Health & Safety Linuted, Exor Mandagement Services
Limited (all w1 admnuustration)

Progress report
KPMG LLP
11 June 2012
Contents
Notice: About this Report
Glossary 3
1 Executive summary 4
2 Statements of Proposals 5
3 Progress of the administrations including expenses for
the period 5
4 Estimated outcome for creditors 7
5 Other matters 9
6 Future strategy 10
Appendices
1 Statutory information
2 Receipts and payments accounts for the period 14 December
2011 to 25 May 2012
3 Analysis of Administratots’ time costs for each company and
schedule of charge out rates for the petiod 14 December 2011 to
25 May 2012
4 Schedules of expenses for the period 14 December 2011 to 25

Sce Notice About this Report Al nghts reserved

May 2012




ckic

National Britannpia Group Liniited, National Rritaimmua Certification Limited, Sanlia
Traimng Services Limited, Sauntia Health & Safety Lunited, Exor Management Services

Glossary

Act

Administration Oiders

Admmstrators

BECAFFund LP/
Purchaser

Comphance Advisoy
business / Compames

Compliance division

Compliance Services
business

Gioup

HMRC

Rules

Secuied Creditors / Banks

Linnited (all in adminstration)
Progress report

KPMG LLP
11 June 2012

The nsolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Adminstration Ordeis granted in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Dhvision, Court No's 708, 709, 710, 711
and 714 of 2011

Richaird Heis and Richard John H:ill of KPMG LLP

A fund of Better Capital and a private equity investment
vehicle

National Britanma Gioup Lumited, National Butanma
Certification Linuted, Santia Tramning Setvices Limited,
Santia Health & Safety Limited, Exor Management Seivices
Lamuted and Exor Management Holdings Linuted

The Compliance diviston of the Connaught group of
companies, comprising the Compliance Advisory business
and the Comphance Services business

SNTL Realisations 2011 Limited {formerly Santia Limited,
formerly Connaught Comphance Linuted), Santia Water
Services Lumited, Santia Fire Services Limuted, Santia Pest
Prevention Limited and Connaught Complance Fire
Services Limated (all in administiation)

Connaught Plc, Connaught Partneiships Limited, Connaught
Technical Soluttons Limted (all i admumstiation),
Connaught Academy Limited (formerly m admimstration)
and the Compliance division as above

HM Revenue and Customs
The Insolvency Rules 1986 {(as amended)
A syndicate of banks with the Royal Bank of Scotland plc as

agent and Note holdeis for whom Wilmington Trust
(London) Limuted acts as Note Secunty Thustee

The references n this Report to Sections, Paragraphs or Rules are to the Insolvency Act
1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (all as

amended)

See Notice. About thus Repart  All nghts reseoved 3




e

Executive summary

National Britanunea Group Limited, National Britanma Certification Linuted, Santia
Training Services Limited, Sanfra Health & Safefy Limited, Exor Managemen! Services
Linnted (all in admumnstration)

Progress report

KPMGLLP
11 June 2012

Ay

§

This Report has been prepared in accoidance with Rule 2 112(1) to support the
Administrators’ application to court to extend the period of the adnumstrations for a
further twelve months until 30 July 2013 This Report will serve as the progiess
repoit to the creditors of the admistrations i accordance with Rule 2 47 and covers
the petiod fiom 14 December 2011 to 25 May 2012.

The Admimstrators’ Proposals were approved on 6 April 2011 wathout modfication,
The purpose of the adiunistrations 1s to achieve a better result for the Companies’
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies weie wound up, in
accordance with Patagraph 3(1)(b)

With the consent of the Secured Creditors the period of the administrations weie
extended for six months to 31 July 2012.

The Admimsuators sold the business and assets of the Compliance Advisory
Companies to BECAF Fund LP immedately on appointment (see section 3 | 1)

Based on the expected level of realisations and the amounts owed to the Secured
Cieditors, there 1s no prospect of any funds being available for the unsecured
cieditors of National Brianma Group Limuted.

All matters n relation to Exor Management Holdings Limited, a company in the
Compliance Advisoy Business, will be concluded prior (o the expuy of the
admunistration order. Accordingly we will shortly report m relation to this Company
and 1ts exit from administiation via dissolution

The unsecured cieditors of National Britannia Ceitification Linmted, Santia Traming
Services Limited, Santia Health & Safety Linuted and Exor Management Seivices
Lumited will seceive a dividend by vintue of Prescubed Pait monies only The
Admmistrators applied to the Court for authonty to make a distiibution to the
unsecured creditors, which was granted on 16 March 2012 (see section 4 3)

In order to complete the administiations, including making distubutions to the
unsecwmed ciedilois, as set out above, the Administiatols constder it approprate to
extend the period of the admimstrations fou a further 12 months, subject to cbtaming
the peimission of the Cowt (see section 6.1}, to 30 July 2013,

Once the above distubutions have been made and all outstanding matters m the
adnunistiations have been completed, the Admunistrators intend to dissolve the
Compantes 111 accoidance with Paragiaph 84

Relevant statutoiy and supporting information 1s set out m the Appendices

= AP

Richard Hill
Joint Administrator

Sce Notice About this Report All nghls reserved 4




3.1
311

32

Natonal Britanma Group Linuted, Natwonal Britaunia Cerltfication Lunited, Sautia
Training Services Limited, Santia Health & Safety Limited, Evor Manageinent Services
Limuted (all it adinimstration)

Progiess 1eport

KPMGLLP
11 June 2012

Statements of Proposals

The Adminmistrators’ Statements of Proposals were circulated on 25 March 2011 and wetre
deemed to have been approved on 6 April 2011.

As stated within the Statement of Pioposals, the purpose of the admunistrations 1s to
achieve a better result for the Compames’ cieditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Companies were wound up, 1n accordance with Paragraph 3(i)(b).

Unfortunately 1t was not possible to complete the adnunistrations befoic the
Adminmstratton Orders were due to expire on 3! January 2012 Therefole, the
Administiators sought the consent of the Secuied Crecditons to extend the period of the
administiations for six months until 31 July 2012. Tlis consent was given on 11 January
2012,

Progress of the administrations including expenses for the
period

Asset realisations

Sale of business and assets

The business and assets of the Comphance Advisory Companies were sold to BECAF
Fund LP on | Februaiy 2011 for £6 2 nullion plus £0.24 million (in orde1 to dischaige a
hability over assets chaiged to Lombaid), and £0,15 omliion (in 1espect of an Imtial
Pioperty Payment).

Discussions with the putchaser 1egmding the apportionment clause n the sale agieement
ale ongomng

Business Intellectual Property

The Admmistiatots received the sun of £1,483 m 1espect of the sale of shares owned by
Exot Management Seivices Limited,

Other income

Other income recerved includes a 1ates refund of £25,577, sundiy refunds totalling
£6,365 and book debts of £17

The only other income 1eceived 1n this reporting period 1s bank inteiest earned on funds
held The amounts received by each company are detailed in the receipts and payments
accounts. All figures aie shown net of VAT,

Expenses for the period
Payments made in this period are set out in the attached receipts and payments accounts.

Sce Notice About this Report - All nghts mserved 5




3.2.1

Natwonal Britanria Group Linited, National Britantua Certification Linuted, Santia
Training Services Limued, Santia Health & Safety Luniled, Exor Management Services
Limted {ail in admimstration)

Progiess report
KPMG LLP
11 June 2012

Expenses mcuned in the period covered by this repott, including amounts accrued but not
yet paid, are shown n the schedules of expenses for each of the Companies which can be
found at Appendix 4 All figures are shown net of VAT

Addinonal mformation 1egarding the Admunistrators’ remuneration and/or other expenses
charged for the period is available from the Administrators upon 1equest by any Secured
Cieditor or any unsecured cteditoi(s) holding at least 5% in value of the unsecuied debt tn
accordance with Rule 2 48A This 1equest must be made within 21 days of 1eceipt of (he
Repoit. In addition, creditors are reminded that the quantum can be chatlenged by any
Secured Cieditor o1 any unsecuied creditor(s) holding at least 10% 1 value (including
that creditor’s claim) of the unsecured debt by making an application to Court n
accordance with Rule 2.109 within eight weeks of receipt of this Report The full text of
these wules can be provided upon request.

’

Administrators’ remuneration

In accordance with Rule 2 106(5A), as theie will be insufficient propeity to make a return
to unseculed creditors, other than in some cases by vitue of a Prescribed Part, then it 1s
for the Secued Creditors to agree the basis of the Adiministiators® remuneration.

The Admimstrators have, therefore, agieed the basis of thewr remuneiation with the
Secured Creditors which, i accordance with Rule 2 106(2), 1s fixed by eference to tine
properly given by the Admuustrators and then staff in dealing with matters ansing in the
admimstration of the Companies, at KPMG LLP's charge out 1ates, that reflect the
complexity of the assignment

The statutory provisions relating to remuneiation ate set out in Rule 2 106 Fuither
iformation is given m the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication A
Creditois’ Guide to Admimstators’ Fees, a copy of which can be found at
https-//www 3 org uk/media/documents/technical hbra y/SIPS/SIP%209%20E&W pdf.

However, if you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy please contact
Sheilagh Richardson on 0118 373 1408

A detailed analysis of time spent fo1 each giade of staff for the vaiious areas of woik
cauied out for each of the Companies to 25 May 2012, together with a schedule of
charge-out rates, 15 attached at Appendix 3, as 1equired by the Association of Busmess
Recovery Professional’s Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9.

In the period to 25 May 2012, the Administrators have mcuned (ime costs as shown 1n
the table below

Sce Notice Aboul this Report - All rights resenved 6




322

3.2.3

National Briannie Group Lunsted, National Britannia Certification Lumted, Santia
Training Services Lumited, Santia Health & Safely Lunted, Exor Management Services
Lunited (all in adminstration)

Progress report

KPMG LLP
T June 2012
Hows Time cost Average hourly rate
Company £ £/mr
National Britanma Group Linuted (NBG) 1580 4,743 50 27491
National Bntanma Ceriification  Liumuted 3960 9,749 00 246 19
(NBCL)
Santia Training Services Linuted (STS) 3280 10,141 00 309 18
Santia Health & Safety Liomted (SHS) 5415 15,359 75 28365
Exor Management Services Limited (EMS) 1990 5950 50 299 02
Sonrce Adununisirators” records

This includes wotk undeitaken in respect of tax, VAT, employees, pensions, foiensic and
health and safety advice fromm KPMG LLP n-house specialists

In this 1eporting petiod the Admuaistiators have drawn 1emuneiation of £833 against the
total tume costs incuned to date m National Biitannia Gioup Limuted, as agieed with the
Secured Creditors.

NBG NBCL STS SHS EMS
Total time costs to date 31,194 50 06,85050 117,88300 32204275 5741500
Remuneration drawn 5,000 00 4500000 11000000 30962500 48,000 00

The quantum of our remuneration for these admmsstiations has been agreed with the
Secured Creditors. We will not recover our time costs in full

Legal costs

Duing the period covered by this report, £4,515 has been paid i 1espect of legal costs
and disbursements bringing the total 1n respect of legal fees to £11,280.33 acioss all of
the admimstiations to date

Other costs

Payments 1n 1espect of 1ate recovery fees of £6,950 and msmance of £1,113 have been
paid duimng the period covered by thus report

Details of other costs paid in this period are detailed on the receipts and payments
accounts and are self explanatory

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

At the date of the Admimstiators® appointment, the Secured Creditors were owed n
excess of £221 million by the Group. The Sectned Creditors hald fixed and floating
chaiges over the Companies’ assets together with cross guarantees fiom the other
companies n the Group

No distiibutions have been made n the peilod covered by this 1epoit ‘To date, the sum of
£3.7 million has been distributed to the Secured Cieditors fiom the Companies, plus a

r

See Notsce About thus Report  All nights reserved 7




4.2

4.3

National Britannia Group Linuted, Nattonal Britammna Certification Limited, Santia
Training Services Luunted, Santia Health & Safely Linnted, Exor Management Services

Limited (all i adinimstration)
Progress report

KPMG LLP
11 June 2012

further £68,000 which was paid directly to solicitors on behalf of the Secured Creditors,
for their assistance in the sale of the Compliance Advisory business

Fuither distiibutions to the Secured Cieditors will be made m due course. Howevel, the
Secured Cieditors will suffer a sagnificant shortfall

Preferential creditors

As previously advised, all employees of the Compliance division were centially
contiacted to and paid by SNTL Realisations 201} Limted (formeily Santia Limuted,
formerly Connaught Complhiance Lumted) m admiustiation  Accordingly the Compliance
Adwvisory business has no peferential cieditors

Unsecured creditors and Prescribed Part

The Prescuibed Pait provisions of Section 176A entitle unsecuied crediors to a
percentage shaie of 1ealisations from net floating chaige assets, after costs of 1ealisation
and settlement of prefeiential claims. The peicentage is calculated on a sliding scale up to
a maximum amount of £600,000, subject to costs

Based on cunent mformation, the esimated net floating charge property after deduction
of costs and hence the funds available by virtue of the Piescribed Part, ate set out n the
table below :

Net Property Piescribed Pt
£ £
National Britanrua Certification Linuted 265,000 56,000
Santia Traiming Linuted 715,000 146,000
Santia Health & Safety Linuted 3,940,000 600,000 (max)
Exor Management Services Linmuted 495,000 102,000

Source Admnnistrators’ estimates

There are msufficient floating chaige assets to pertut a distubution to the unsecured
cieditors of National Britanma Gioup Limited by virtue of the Prescribed Paxt or
otherwise

The Ditectois’ Statements of Affairs showed that the Companies have the following
habilities

See Notice About thnis Report Al nghts reserved g




Natwonal Britannia Group Lintited, National Britannia Certtfication Linuted, Santia

Traiming Services Linnted, Santie Health & Safety Linited, Exor Management Services
Limited (all in adiministration)

Progiess 1eport

KPMG LLP

11 June 2012

Unsecured creditors NBC STS SH&S EMS
£ £ £ £

Trade creditors 291,714 120,036 1,932,999 236,544
HMRC — VAT (See note below} 69,000 549,000 1,973,000 632,000
HMRC - Corporation Tax 3,000 15,000 496,000 -
HMRC - PAYE/NIC - - 30,000 89,000
Deferred income (34,000) 931,000 (519,000} 70,000
Inter-company creditors 121,000 1,402,000 17,719,000 713,000
Other creditors 226,000 251,000 3,132,000 696,000
Total 676,714 3,268,036 24,763,959 2,436,544

Sontrce Inrectors’ Statementis of Afjarrs

The Statement of Affairs submited for National Buitanmia Group Limited mdicates that
the Company does not have any liabilities, other than those aiising from cross guarantees
given to the Secured Creditors

HMRC has confirmed that the Gioup VAT habihty mcutied priot to 8 September 201015
£1.7 million The PAYE/NIC position for the Companies has yet to be finalised, although
this 1s expected to be 1n the region of £6 3 nullion In addition, the Admimstiatois have
submuited terminal loss rel:ef claims in 1espect of the Santia Gioup which total £682,506
which they have asked to be applied aganst the iespective Companies’ pte-appointiment
hiability to HMRC The Adnumistiators continue to correspond with HMRC in this iegard

The estimated dividend to creditors fiom Pyesciibed Patt funds in the fom Companies 1n
the table above will be in the 1ange of 1p/€ to 2p/E. Any significant inciease i the
amount owed to creditors will 1educe the dividend available

Since 1t 15 not possible for Admimstiatois to make a distabution to unsecured creditors
without the petmission of the Court, the Administiators apphed to the Court earlier m the
year and the relevant peinussion was gianted on 16 Maich 2012, Accordingly, the
Admimshators have commenced adjudication of unsecuted creditors® clatms, with the
Notice of Intended Dividend bemng sent on 31 May 2012,

Any costs directly associated with agreeing unsecured clauns and making a distribution
will be deducted from the Prescribed Part funds

Other matters
Taxation

Post-appointment Corporation Tax teturns for the fiist year of the administration have
been subnutted.

See Notice About tlus Report  All nghis reserved 9




6.2

6.3

2o
National Britania Group Linnted, National Britannia Certification Lunited, Santia
Training Services Linted, Santia Health & Safety Lumited, Exor Mauagement Services
Limited (all in admimstration)

Progress report
KPMGLLP
11 June 2012

The Group’s oveiall pre-appomntment VAT position has been agieed with HMRC
However, the Adnunistrators are continuing to haise with HMRC tegarding a number of
pre- and post-appointment tax matters, specifically the subnussion of vaiious 1eturns,
which 1s proving difficult due to the Limited information which is available

In view of HMRCs ongoing enquiries mto the Companies’ tax affairs 1t has not been
possible to obtain tax clearance for National Britannia Gioup Limited Accordingly we
are not 1n a position to cease to act 1z relation to this Company and are iequesting an
extenston to the peiiod of the admmistration

Future strategy

Extension of the period of the administrations

The Administrations will expuie on 31 July 2012. Since theie are seveial outstanding
maiters, which cannot be concluded by this time, the Admimstrators consider that 1t 1s
appropriate to seek the consent of the Court to extend the administiations for a further
twelve months to 30 July 2013

The outstanding matters melude:

= making fuither distributions to the Secued Creditors,

» finalising the posttion n telation to the apportionment clause 1n the sale agieement,
= agicement of unsecied claims and distiibution of the piescribed part,

. finalising the VAT and corpoiation tax affairs of the Compames, mcluding settlement
of any liabilities;

= finahsing and settling the costs of the administrations, and

" dealing with statutory and comphiance obligations

Exit from administration

Once all matters 1 the admunistiations have been concluded, the Admimishiators intend to
take the necessaiy steps to dissolve the Companies

Future reporting

In accordance with Rule 2.47, the next progress report 1s due within one month from 11
December 2012 or earlies, if the administiations me completed before that date

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 10




s
Nattonal Britannia Group Linuted, Netwonal Brilana Certification Limed, Santia

Traunug Services Linnted, Santia Health & Safety Lunited, Exor Management Services
Lunited (all mn administranon)

Progiess 1eport
KPAIG LLP
11 June 2012
Appendix 1
Statutory information
Company name and National Butannia Group Liumted
Trading style
Adminstration Ordet The Adminstration Oiders granted n the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Comt No 709 of 2011
Date of appointment 1 Febauary 2011
R Richard Heis and Richaid John Hill are authoiised to act as

Present Adnunistrators
msolvency prachitioners by the Institute of Chaitered

detarls Accountants in England & Wales,
Funclions The functions of the Admuustrators are being exercised by eithet
or both of them 1n accordance with Paragiaph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 of the Act.
Application of EC EC 1egulations apply and these proceedings will be the Mamn
1egulations Proceedings as defined 1 Aiticle 3 of the EC 1egulations.
Froni: To.
Company Director Ian Cailisle 1 October 2009 15 Maich 2011
Company Secietary There was no Company Secretary on the date of appointment
Date of inco1poration 16 September 1992
Company 1egistration 02747165
numbel

Previous registered office  Biecon House, Caerphilly Busmess Park, Caerphully, Mid
Glamoigan, Wales, CF83 3GG

Piesent 1egistered office c/o KPMG, 8 Salishmy Squaie, London, EC4Y 8BB

Trading addiess n/a

Details of the Company’ shate capital and holdings

Authoused share capital 27,500,00 shaies of 10 pence each

Issued share capital 27,500,00 shaes of 10 peirce each

Shareholders National Britanma Acquisitions Limited

Sce Notice About thts report - All nghts reserved




conac
National Britanuia Group Linnted, National Britauna Cerfification Linnted, Santa
Traimug Services Linited, Sautia Health & Safety Linnted, Exor Management Services
Lunited (all vt administrafion)
Progiess report
KPMG LLP

11 June 2012

Statutory information

Company name and National Britanma Certsfication Limited
Trading style

Admmstration Order The Admimstation Orders gianted n the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Dhvision, Comt No 711 of 2011

Date of appointmennt I Febiuary 2011

Richard Heis and Richaid John Hiil me authonsed to act as

Present Admunistrators’ . .
sen tratoy insolvency practitionets by the Institute of Chaitered

detanls Accountants in England & Wales
Funcuons The functions of the Admumistiators are being exeicised by
either or both of them n accordance with Paagiaph 100(2) of
Schedule B of the Act,
Application of EC EC 1egulations apply and these proceedings will be the Mamn
1egulations Proceedings as defined in Aiticle 3 of the EC regulations.
Company Director From* To:
Tan Caihisle 1 QOctober 2009 15 March 2011
Company Secietary There was no Company Secretaiy on the date of appomtment
Date of incoiporation I November 1999
Company 1egistiation 3869617
number

Previousegisteied office  Connaught House, Gienadier Road, Exeter Busmess Patk,
Exeter, Devon, England

Present registered office ¢/o KPMG, 8 Salisbuy Square, London, EC4Y $BB

Trading address nfa

Details of the Company’ share capital and holdings

Authorised share capital 10,000 shares of £1

Issued share capital 10,000 shares of £1
Sharcholders National Biitannia Gioup Linuted — 10,000

Sce MNotice About thus report  All nights resen ed




National Britaimia Group Lumted, National Britaina Certification Lintited, Santia
Tramng Services Linuted, Sauntia Health & Safety Linuted, Exor Mauagement Services

Liniited (all in admmistration)
Piogiess report

KPMG LLP
11 June 2012
Statutory information
Company name and Santia Traimng Services Lumited
Tiading style
Admumstration Order The Admumstiation Orders granted w1 the High Cowt of

Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 708 of 2011

Date of appointment 1 February 2011

Richaid Heis and Richaid John Hill e authoiised to act as

1esent Adnunistrators’ . .
P ‘ stratots insolvency praciitioners by the Institute of Chartered

details Accountants m England & Wales.
Functions The functions of the Administiatots are being exeicised by
erther o1 both of them n accotdance with Paragiaph 100{2) of
Schedule B! of the Act
Application of EC EC 1egulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
regulations Proceedings as defined in Aiticle 3 of the EC 1egulations
Company Directol From® To
Jan Cailisle 1 October 2010 15 March 2011
Company Secretary There was no Company Secretary on the date of appointment
Date of mcoipoation 16 August 2000
Company registiation 04053434
numben

Previous 1egistered office Connaught House, Pynes Hill, Rydon Lane, Exete1, EX2 5TZ

Present 1egistered office cfo KPMG, 8 Salisbury Squaie, London, EC4Y 8BB

Tiading address nfa

Details of the Company’ share capital and holdings

Authoused share capital 331,550 shares of 1 pence each
Issued shaie capital 331,550 shares of | pence each
Shareholders National Biitanma Group Linuted — 331,550 shares

Sec Notice About this report All nghts resened




A

National Britannia Group Limited, National Britaunia Certification Fimited, Santia
Traimng Services Linnted, Santia Health & Safety Lunited, Exor Management Services

Statutory information

Limited (all in adunnistration)
Progress 1eport

KPMGLLP
11 June 2012

Company name and
Trading style

Admunisthation Order

Date of appomntment

13

Piesent Admunistrators
details

Functions

Apphcation of EC
1egulations

Company Ditector

Company Sectetary
Date of incorpoiation

Company registiation
numbe:

Trading addiess

Previous 1egistered office

Present registeted office

Santia Health & Safety Limted
The Admnistration Qidets granted n the High Cowtt of
Justice, Chancery Division, Court No 710 of 2011

| Februmy 2011

Richaid Heis and Richard John Hill aie authonsed to act as
msolvency mactitioneis by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales

The functions of the Admimstiators are being exercised by
etther or both of them 1n accordance with Patagiaph 100(2) of
Schedule B1 of the Act.

EC 1egulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined n Article 3 of the EC regulations

From: To

Ian Cailisie 1 Octobe:r 2009 15 Maich 2011

Theie was no Company Secretary on the date of appointment
11 May 1960

00658860

1* Floor, 4 Witan Way, Witney, 0X28 6FF

c/o KPMG, 8 Salisbuty Squate, London, EC4Y 8BB

n/a

Details of the Company’ shate capital and holdings

Issued shaie capital

Shareholders

Authornised shate capital

1,350,000 shares of £1each

1,350,000 shares of £1each
National Britannia Gioup Limated — 1,350,000

See Notice About this report  All nghts reserved




s

Natronal Britania Group Limted, National Britaunia Cerfification Lunited, Santia
Traimng Services Limuted, Santia Health & Safety Lunited, Fivor Management Services

Statutory information

Liwited (all in administration)
Progressreport

KPMG LLP
11 June 2012

Company name and
Trading style

Admimistration Onder

Date of appointment
Present Adnunistrators’

details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Dnector

Company Secietary
Date of incoipoiation

Company registiation
number

Pievious registered office

Present registered office

Trading address

Exor Management Services Limited

The Adminstration Oiders granted in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Comt No 714 of 2011

1 February 2011

Richard Heis and Richamd John Hill aie authorised to act as
msolvency piactitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales

The functions of the Administiators are being exercised by
etther o1 both of them in accordance with Paragiraph 100(2) of
Schedule B of the Act.

EC 1egulations apply and these proceedings will be the Mamn
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC 1egulations

Firom To

Tan Catlisle 28 May 2010 15 Maich 2011

Thete was no Company Sectetary on the date of appointinent
9 Apul 1997

03348360

Biecon House, Caeiphiily Busimess Paik, Caerphully, Mud
Glamor gan, Wales, CF83 3GG

cfo KPMG, 8 Salisbuiy Squate, London, EC4Y 8BR

nfa

Details of the Company’ shate capital and holdings

Authonsed share capital

Issued share capital

Shareholders

83,177 shmes of £1each

83,177 shares of £1each
Exor Management Holdings Limited —83,177

Scc Natice Ahout this report Al nghts reserved




Natwonal Britannia Group Linnited, National Britannta Cerfiffcation Lumited, Santia

Trafuing Services Linnted, Santia Health & Safety Limited, Exor Management Services
Lunited (aif i adminisiration)
Progiess repoit

KPMG LLP
11 June 2012

Appendix 2

Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts for the period 14
December 2011 to 25 May 2012

Scc Nottee About thisteport All nghts reserved




National Britannia Group Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/12/2011 From 01/02/2011
of Affairs To 25/05/2012 To 25/05/2012
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Shares and investments NIL 1,500.00
5,000.00 Goodwill NIL 5,000 00
Bank interest, gross NIL 509
NIL 6,505 09
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Admumistatois' fees 833.33 5,000.00
(833 33) (5,000 00)
5,000.00 (833.33) 1,505.09
REPRESENTED BY
NIB fixed a/c wle 12/9/11 505 09
Fixed charge VAT rec'able 1,000.00
1,505.09
Richard Heis

Page 1 of

IPS SQL Ver 504

Admustrator

13 June 2012 08 48




National Britannia Certification Limited

{In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/12/2011 From 01/02/2011
of Affairs 'To 25/05/2012 To 25/05/2012
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Goodwiil NIL 1.00
Business Intellectual Properly NIL 1.00
IP Contracts NIL 1 00
NIL 300
ASSET REALISATIONS
6,652 00 Chattels NIL 6,652 00
Lombard assels NIL 14,396 6O
358,000 00 Book debts NIL 358,090.00
NIL 379,138 60
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank mteiest, gross 2260 738 88
Sundry refunds NIL 1,151 90
IT Contracts NIL 100
Customer Contracts NIL 100
Relevant Insurance Claums NIL 100
Rights of Action NIL 100
Sales Information NIL 100
226 9] 1,895 78
COST OF REALISATIONS
Adverlising NIL 7560
Admunistrators' fees NIL 45,000 00
Admunstrators' expenses NIL 12000
Management Incentive Payments NIL 16,860 07
Legal fees 758 00 758 00
Legal Disbursements 370 68 37068
Bank charges NIL 2300
(1,128 68) {63,207 35)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating charge NIL 60,000 00
NIL {60,000 00)
364,742.00 (901.77) 257,830.03
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch, VAT rec'able 9,209.96
Fixed chmge current 300
Floating charge current 25764107
Floating ch VAT control (9,024 00)
257,830.03
Richard Heis
Adminstialo
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 07 Junc 2012 13 t4




Santia Training Services Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/12/2011 From 01/02/2011
of Affairs To 25/05/2012 To 25/05/2012
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Leasehold property NIL 100
Goodwilk NIL 1.00
Bank mterest, gross 480 22 69
Business Intellectual Properiy NIL 100
1P Contracis NIL 100
4 80 26 69
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Agents/Valuers' fees NIL 2,483 56
Bank charges (4 81) 16 19
481 (2,499 75)
ASSET REALISATIONS
79,108 00 Chattels NIL 79,101 00
Lombard assels NIL 34,183 97
14,160 00 Stock & work 1n progress NIL 14,160.00
772,810 00 Book debts NIL 772,810.00
Rent NIL 74.543.85
NIL 974,800.82
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 45676 2,12592
Sundry 1clunds 31860 12,736 41
IT Contracts NIL 100
Customer Contracts NIL 100
Relevant Insurance Claims NIL 100
Rughts of Action NIL 1.00
Sales Information NIL 100
775.36 14,867 33
COST OF REALISATIONS
Advertising NIL 75 60
Admimstratois' fees NIL 110,000 00
Admimstrators’ expenses NIL 10500
Agents/Valuers' fees NIL 840 00
Management Incentive Payments NIL 50,580 21
Legal fees 75800 758 00
Legal Disbursements 370.68 370.68
Rent NIL 58,71732
Bank charges NIL 23.00
(1,128 68) (221,469 81)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating charge NIL 150,000 00
Distnibution to Secured Creditor NIL 250,000.00
NIL (400,000.00)
866,078.00 (343.71) 365,725.28
REPRESENTED BY
Floatng ch VAT rec'able 185.96
Page 10f2 IPS SQL Ver 5 04 30May 2012 1403




Fixed charge current 12,858 75
Floating charge curent 352,680 57

365,725.28

Richard Hers
Administrator

Page 2002 IPS SQL. Ver 504 10 May 2012 14 03




Santia Health & Safety Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statenment Firom 14/12/2011 From 01/02/2011
of Affairs To 25/05/2012 To 25/05/2012
EIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Leasehold property NIL 800
Goodwill NIL 100
Bank interest, gross 3785 140 39
Busness Inicllectual Property NIL 1.00
IP Conlracts NIL 100
3785 15139
FiIXED CHARGE COSTS
Agents'/Valuers' fees NIL 177 34
Bank charges (37 86) 232 14
3786 (409 48)
ASSET REALISATIONS
515,474 00 Chattcls NIL 515474 00
Lombard assets NIL 174,339 07
Thurd Party Funds NiL 10 89
672,880 00 Stock & work 1n progress NiL 672,880 00
3,228,660 00 Book debts 17.25 3,228,677 25
Rates refund 25,576 51 25,576 51
Rent NiL 405,513 65
25,593 76 5,022,471 37
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 1,372 54 9,254 84
Sundry refunds 6,046 35 8,502 76
IT Contracts NIL 100
Customer Contiacls NIL 100
Relevant Insurance Claims NIL 1.00
Rights of Action NIL 100
Sales Information NIL 100
7,418 89 17,762 60
COST OF REALISATIONS
Rate recovery fees 0,950 37 6,950 37
Adveirtising NIL 75 60
Admimstators’ fecs NIL 309,625 00
Admmstiators’ expenses NIL 697 23
Legal Disbursements 370.67 370 67
Agents/Valuers' fees NIL 84000
Management Incentive Payments NIL 236,040 87
Legal fees 758 00 2,753 31
Rent NIL 304,644.49
Insurance of assets 1,113 00 2,332.00
Bank charges NIL 92 00
(9,192 04) (864,421 54)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating charge NIL 2,330,069.33
Dustubution to Sceured Creditors NIL 900,000.00
Legal fees pad from Bank's distribution NIL 67,883 38
NIL (3,297,952 71)

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 504 30 May 2012 14 03




Santia Health & Safety Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 202

IPS SQL Ver 504

Statement From 14/12/2011 Fiom 01/02/2011

of Affairs To 25/05/2012 To 25/05/2012

4,417,014.00 23,896,532 877,601.63
REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch VAT rec'able 1,671.87

Fixed charge current 101,289 07

Floanng charge current 774,180.16

Fixed charge VAT payable 42500

Floatmg ch VAT payable 35.53

877,601.63

Richard Heis

Admmstrator

30May 2012 14 03




Exor Management Services Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators' Absfract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/12/2011 From 01/02/2011
of Affairs To 25/05/2012 To 25/058/2012
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Goodwll NiL 1.00
Business Intellectual Property 1,482 50 1,483 50
IP Contracts NIL 100
1,482 50 1,485.50
ASSET REALISATIONS
49,970 00 Chattels NIL 49,970 00
Lombard assets NIL 21,398 13
492,162 00 Book debis NIL 492,162 00
Cash at bank NIL 75,353 34
NIL 633,883 47
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank 1nterest, gross 782 65 1,757 93
Third party momnies reccived in enor NIL 23,164 80
IT Contracts NIL 100
Customer Contracts NIL 100
Relevant Insurance Claims NIL. 100
Rights of Action NIL 100
Sales Information NIL 1.00
782 65 24,927.73
COST OF REALISATIONS
Advertising NIL 75 60
Admmistrators' fees NIL 48,000 00
Adnunistrators’ expenses NIL 210.00
Third paty monies 1ecerved n error NIL 23,164 80
Management Incentive Payments NIL. 33,720 14
Legal fees 758 00 5,402.16
Legal Disbursements 37068 496 83
Bank charges NIL 63 00
(1,128 68) (111,132 53)
542,132.00 1,136.47 554,164.17
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able 185.96
Fixed charge cuirent 300
Floating charge current 553,975 2t
554,164.17
Richard Heis
Admimstrator

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 504

30 May 2012 14 07




pana

National Britannin Group Linnted, Nattonal Biitannia Certification Limited, Santra
Tranung Services Limited, Santta Health & Safety Linited, Exor Management Services
Linuied (all in administration)

Progress 1aport

KPMG LLP
1 June 2012

Appendix 3

Analysis of Administrators’ time costs for each company and schedule of
charge-out rates for the period 14 December 2011 to 25 May 2012

Sec Notice Abowmt @us report  All nghts reserved




National Britanna Granp Lumted, National Britannia Certification Luntted, Santia
Traming Services Linnted, Santia Health & Safety Lunited, Exor Management Services
Linuted (all in admihistration)

Piogress report

KPMG LLP
11 June 2012

Appendix 3

Schedule of charge out rates:

Rates applicable from 1 October 2010

E/Mhour

Restructuring, Tax and Forensic

Paitne 725
Duector 0635
Senior Manager 525
Managei 420
Assistant Manager/Semor Admmsirator 305
Adnmumstrator 230
Support staff 120

Amended Tax Rates applicable from

1 October 2011

f/hour
Tax
Paitner 745
Diiector 670
Senior Manager 495-590 k
Manage: 335-405
Consultant 250-290
Assistant 110-235

All staff who have woiked on this assignment, including cashiers and secietaiial staff, have chaged
time directly to the assignment and aie included in the analysis of time spent The cost of staff
employed 1 central admustration functions 1s not charged directly to the assignment but 1s
1eflected 1n the level of chaige out 1ates

Sce Nolice About thisreport  All nghs reserved




Nanonal Britannia Group Limited, National Brifannin Certtfication Limited, Santa
Training Services Limited, Santia Health & Safely Linnted, Exor Management Services
Limited (all fn admimstration)

Progress reporf

KPAIG LLP
H June 2012

KEMG Restructuring policy for the recovery of dishursements

Where funds permut the officeholder will look to iecover both categoly I and category 2
disbmsements fiom the estate  For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses ate defined within SIP 9
as follows

Category 1 disbursements. These aie costs where theie 1s specific expenditure directly 1eferable
both to the appomtment m question and a payment to an independent thiid pmty These may
include, for example, advertising, 1oom hire, storage, postage, telephone chaiges, travel expenses,
and equivalent costs renmbuised to the officeholder or hus o1 hei staff.

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly refeiable to the appomtment in
question but not to a payment to an independent thud paity. They may include shared or allocated
costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a pioper and reasonable basis, for example,
business mleage

Any disbumisements paid fiom the estate ae disclosed within the attached summary of
disbursements.

The Category 2 disbmsements that KPMG Restiucturing cwirently charges is muleage, this is
calculated as follows:

Muileage claims fall into three categoiies

Use of pirivately-owned vehicle on cai cash alternative — 40p per mile

Use of company car — 60p per mile

Use of partnet*s car — 60p per mile

Fou all of the above car types, when canying passengers an additional Sp per mile per passenger
will also be chaiged wheie appropriate

See Notice About thisreport - All nghts reserved




National Britannia Gioup Linuted (in administration)

Time cost analysis 14 December 2011 1o 25 May 2012

Parinet /
Director

Administeation & planning
General (Cashienng)
Reconciltauons (& TPS accaunting reviews)

General

Books and records
Fees and WIP

Open cover insurance

Stalutory and compliance

Appontment and related formalrttes

Chechlist & reviews 050
Stratepy documents

Iax
Post appointnient corporation tax 020

Creditors and claims
Agreement of unsecured claums
Qeneral comespondence
Stalulory reports

‘fotal in period

Time brought forward (appointment to 13 December 2051}
Time i penod

Total bme

Manager

o010

o0

oo

070

100

170

Adminstrator

020
110

¢30
030
020

070
o1

410

050

300

Support Total hours Time cost Auerage
hourly rate

020 £48 00 £24000
120 £306 50 £255 42
030 £7200 £24000
030 £52 50 £17500
020 £4300 £24000
010 £42 50 £42500
120 £435 50 £362 92
020 £65 50 £332 50
500 £1,200 50 £240 10
150 £512 50 £341 67
090 £216 00 £24000
470 £1,34300 £285 74
1580 £4,343 50 £274 91
£26,851 00

£4,343 50

£31,194 50

All staff who have worked on this assignment, sncluding cashiers and secretanal staff, have charged tme derectly to the assignment and ang included in
ke aboyve analyyts of ime spent  The cost of staff enyployed in contral admunsstration functions 15 not charged directly to the assignment but 1s

reflected 1n 1he general level of charge oul rates




National Britannia Cerufication Linuted (in adnmunistration)

Time cost analysis 14 December 2011 1o 25 May 2012

Partnec /
Dircctor

Administration & planning
Reconcihanons (& IPS accounting reviews)

General
Books and reconds
Open cover nsurance

Statutory and compliance

Appointment and eelated formalities

Chechhist & reviews 050
Strategy documents

Tax

imtal reveewes - CT and VAT
Post appointment corporation fax
Specialist VAT work

Post appointiment VAT

Creditors and claims

Agreernent of unsecured claims

General correspondence

Payment of drvidends 010
Statutory reports 010

Asset Reahisntion
Leaschold property

Total In period

Time brought forward (appointment to 13 December 2011)
Time n period

Teotal time

Manager

010

020

010

110

070
200
080
040

090

200

120

Adminlsirator

0130
030

070
090

1985
025
170

070

320

Support

050

Tota) hours ‘Lime cost Average
hourly rate

110 £282 50 £25682
030 £7200 £24000
050 £141 00 £28200
010 £4250 £42500
120 £435 50 £36292
200 £558 00 £27900
070 £241 50 £34500
2185 £4,26475 £19518
1 55 £599 75 £38694
210 £546 00 £260 00
090 fi18 %0 €353 89
070 £135 50 £19357
10 £53 50 £53500
530 £1.543 00 £29208
120 £51600 £42500
960 £9,749 00 £246 19
£57,101 50

19,749 00

£66,850 50

All staff who hmve worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secectarial staff, have charged time direcyly to (he assignnent and are ncluded 1n
the above analysls of e spent  The cost of staff employed 10 central admimstration functions 1s not charged directly to the assignment but 1s

reflected in the general level of charge out rates




Santta Health & Safety Limited (in administration)

Titne cost analysis 14 December 2011 to 25 May 2012

Partner /
Director

Adminisiration & plannmg

Manager Adminksirator

Suppor! Tolalhours

620
170

0130

040

20

170

070

470

740
770
010
1045

020
L 45
0130

lime cost Avernge
hourly rate

£1,958 00 £315 81
£407 0C £239 4}

£7200 £240 00
£9600 £240 00

£42.50 £425 00
£603 50 £31763
£484 50 £285 00

£241 50 £34500
£1,32350 £27010
£1,2350 £164 57

£2,061 50 £278 85
£2,067 00 £263 44

£5350 £535 00
£2,860 50 £28) 82

£48 00 £240 00
£33 00 £240 00
£7200 124000
E166 00 £276 67

50 50

£14,150 50 £280 21

General {Cashiening) 460 150 olLe
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews) ol 160
Genernl
Books and necords o330
Open cover insurance 040
Statutory and compliance
Appeiniment and related formahinies 010
Cheekbist & revigws 050 140
Strategy documents 090 080
Tax
Imubal reviews - CT and VAT 070
Post appoiniment corporatien tax 020 210 260
Post eppomntment VAT 110 360
Creditors ond claims
Agreement of unsecured clatms 190 550
General correspondence 190 540 040
Payment of dividends 010
Statuiory reports 010 Aeh 645
Assct Realisation
Freehold property 020
Leaschold property 145
Other assels 030
Sale of business 010 050
Total in period
Indiwect tax time costs analy sis
Charge out rate Hours Time cost
Senior Manager £595 090 53550
Tax Assistant £245 275 673 75
Total in period 3165 £1,20025

Time brought forwacd (appomtment to 13 Deceeaber 2001}
Tinte in period
Endirect tax Lime 1n penoed

Lotal ime

£306 683 60
£14,150 50
£1,209 25

£322!042.75

All staff who hmve worked on this asstgnment, including cashiers and secretanal staff, ks e charged time directly 1o the assignment and are included m
the zhose analysis of ime spent  The cost of staff empleyed in centrat adnumisiration functions 15 not charged direcily to the assigament but 15

reflected in the general level of charge out rates




Santia Trammng Services Limited (in admimistration)

Tune cost analysis 14 December 2011 to 25 May 2012

Paviner /
Director

Administeation & planning

Manager Admumstrator

Support Tofal heurs

Time cost Average
fhwourly rate

General (Cashienng) 430 030 010 070 £186 50 £265 43
Reconcihiations (& IPS accounhing reviews) 010 170 1 80 £41800 £232 22
Geaeral
Books and records 60 030 £1200 £240 00
Open cover msurance 020 020 £4500 £240 00
Statutory and compliance
Apporntment and related formalities 00 00 £42 50 £425 00
Chechhst & reviews 050 060 110 £411 50 £374 09
Strategy documents 110 090 200 £558 00 £279 00
Tax
Tminal revtews - CT and VAT a70 070 £241 50 £345 00
Posl appointment corporztion tax 020 240 260 520 £1,427 00 £274 42
Post appointment VAT 010 160 170 £418 50 £246 18
Creditors and clmms
Agreement of unsecured claims 210 210 £820 50 £380 71
General correspondence 0s&o 290 350 £918 50 £262 43
Payment of dividends 010 410 £53 50 £535 00
Statutory reports 010 2170 340 620 £1,818 00 £29323
Enployces
Comrespondence 100 100 E53500 £53500
Asset Realisation
Cash and imvestments 030 100 130 £565 50 £388 85
Debtors g0 030 £7200 £240 00
Sale of busimess 100 1 00 £34500 £34500
Total in period 2930 £8,891 50 £303 46
Indirect tax time costs analysis

Charge out rate Hours Time cost
Senmor Manager £595 080 476 00
Manager £405 070 283 50
Tax Assistanl £245 200 490 00
Total in peciod 350 £1,249 50
Tame brought fonward (appointment (o 13 December 2011) £107,742 15
Time 10 penod £8,891 50
Indirect tax time 10 penod £1,249 50

Total time

£117,883 15

Ali staff who have worked on this assignment, meluding cashters and secretanal stafl, have charged time directly to the assignment and are included in
the above analysis of me spent  The cost of staft employed i central admimistration funchions 1s not charged dicectly to the assignment but 1s

reflected in the general level of charge out ralcs




Exor Management Services Limted (in adnunistration)

Time cost gnalysis 14 December 2011 to 25 May 2012

Partner /
Director

Admimstration & planning
General (Cashienng)
Reconcihiations (& IS accounting resviews)

Genernl
Hooks and records
Open cover insurance

Statutory and compliatce

Appoimiment and related formalities

Chechlist & reviews 050
Reports to debenture holders 070
Strategy documents

Tax
Past appointment corporatton tax 020
Post appointment VAT

Creditors and claims

Agreement of unsecured claims 010
General correspondence

Payment of divydends 010
Statutory reports 040

Asset Realisation
Deblors

Total In period
Tine brought forward {appointment to 13 December 2011)

Time 1n peniod
‘Total time

Manager

010

0to

120
050

240

Administrator

110

030
G20

070

100

260
160

020

270

020

Support

010

Tolol hours  Time cost Average
hourly rate

010 £1100 £11000
120 £293 50 £244 58
030 £3200 £21000
020 £48 00 £24000
10 £42 50 £425 00
120 £435 50 £36292
70 £32200 £460 00
260 £148 00 £287 69
400 £1,01300 £25325
210 £556 50 £26500
140 £574 50 £41036
020 £4300 £240 00
oL £53 50 £53500
550  £1,63150 £306 27
020 £48 00 £240 00
1990 £5,950 50 £299 02
£51,464 50

£5,950 50

£57415 00

Allsteff who have worked on this assignment, incleding cashiers and sceretanial siaff, have charged time directly to the assignment and are scluded in
the above analysis af time spent - The cost of staff employed in central administeauon functions 18 not charged dicectly to the assignment but is

reflecied in the general level of charge out rles




A

National Britannia Group Lumied, National Britaruma Certification Lintited, Sautia
Traiuing Services Linuted, Santia Health & Safety Lintited, Exor Managemment Services
Linuted (all in admimstration)

Pragress 1eport

KPMG LLP
1 June 2012

Appendix 4

Schedule of expenses for the period 14 December 2011 to 25 May
2012

See Notice Aboul this report  All nghts reserved




-1sonbas uodn
papracid 2q ued SI[rU 353 JO 1%31 [N Iy, “wodar sty Jo 140021 JO SIM § UNIIM 60 T 2Ny M IUBPIOIIE Ul 1mo?) 03 uonesjdde ue Sunjew £q 1G9p pamaasun v Jo
(wre(d s,1031pa10 J1EYS SUIPN[SuL} dM[BA UT 950 1SBA] 18 s (S)IOITPAID PAmMOSSUN AR 10 JOUPAL) pamdag Aue Aq paSuaqieys aq ues wmuenb sy 1em DOPUILIDE I SIONPAID
"uontppe uj "wodol s Jo 1dieda1 30 SAEP {7 UM SPTUI 2q ISAW 15enbaI SIYT, Y8H g 2Ny YHMm SOUTPIOSIE UT JGIP PAINDISUTL 3y JO INJBA UT 54C ISEI] 18 M (S)IONPIID
pamadsun Aue 10 1031pa1y) paInoag Aue Aq isonbar uodn srolenswpy Y1 woiy S[qE(eAE 51 pousd a1 10] paSreys sasuadxs 10y10 SurpreSs1 vonewrojul [euonippe uy

UOTEWLIOT YNy 10§ 35anba1 s1031pa1))

£ xipusddy 18 M21ASI JOJ IIQERIIBAR 51502 2WN
Jo sisAreue ue Aq papoddns st winttrenb ayy, ‘sIoMpaI;) pamaog oY) Aq poaiSe useq sey pSSIEyYS U9 SEY UCHBISUNUIAL Y2iym uodn siseq o 18y POPUTUII 3IB SIONPAID)

SI5UAAXD pUL UOHEIIUNWRL SIOJRLSUNUDY

1SNON]
EFEY 0ise £Ls
- - - sasuadxa Arpung
- - - 525102 Yueg $1503 UCTIRSI[R2 IS0
EVE'F 01¢'c £ER $33] SIOIRNSIUIUPY
- - - e8] $99] [euoIssayoxd S0
suonesi[edyY Jo 1507)
¥ 3 3
powrad Joj [e10], panIdy preg payunr] dnoasy ruueyig [euoeN - s35uadxe Jo ampayog

$ xrpuaddy




2sonbai uodn

papiacd 9q uBd S3[TI 95341 3O IXA) {|0F SYL uodaa sty Jo 1d12091 Jo SYIIM § UM G017 10 UM d0URPIOSIE Ul unoy) oy uoneordde ue Sunpw £q 1gep pamoosun A
3o (wre[2 5 JONPaIo Yo SuIpnjaur) snfeA Ut 501 15e] 18 i (S)I0NPAID paInsasun Aue 10 IONPa1) pamsssg Aue Aq paSuayreyd oq ues wruenb ay) jey PIpPULIWIDI DI SIOHPAID
"ucuippe u] "wodar sup Jo 1d190a1 Jo SABP [7 uIgim SPEW aq 1SnuI 15anbo1 SIYT, YRE 7 S[MY YNm 90URPINIIE UT ISP POIMIISUN OI JO onjea ul 946 1589] 1B M (S)I0JIpRID
pamagsun Aue JO JONPAL) paIndag Aue Aq 1sanbar uodn sicrenswnupy o) wolp ajqeireae st pouad ayl 10y paSreys sosuadxs Joyio SurpreSar UOnRULIOUI [EUONIPPE AUy

UOHBULIONUY JAY)INY J0F J5onbad SI0MPaIr)

¢ xipuaddy Je sma1a21 107 S[qR[rRAR 1500

dwmn jo sisATeue ue AQ ponioddns st wmuenb ay], sI0UPaI) paIndeg AN Aq PIaiSe Udaq SBY PaSIeys uax| STy UONBISUNWAI yowyM uodn Siseq oy B3 POpUTLLAI AT SI0YIPIID)

8L801 6¥L'6

6¥L6 6vL'e

YA -
¥ ¥

pourad o3 (2301, porIdY

l

6eI'l

6CT°1

pied

sasuadxa puUB UONEIINNUIA ,5101ETISUNIPY

1SAON
s35TeyD yueg S1S00 UONBSI[EAL JOYI0)
$39] SIOIENSIUNUPY
Efat se9] eucrssajold 10
suonesieay jo 150D

PRI UONEIYIY) BrUTEILly [BUOLEN] - Sasuadxa JO AnpaRg

p xipuaddy




1sanbar uodn
paptacid 2q ues sajnd 953yl JO 1%2) [InJ 4L, woda1 sup Jo 1d13051 Jo SYIM g ulLlim 601 T 310y Ynm 30uepI095e Ut Unoy) 01 uonestjdde ue Sunyew Aq 1qop parmossun oyl jo
(wrepd s 101pa1s 18 SWPN]ouT) anfeA Ul g5(] 1SE9] 18 M (SHCIPaID paIndasun Aue 1o JoNpa1) paInddg Aue Aq paSus(ieyd o Ues wmuenb oy) 1B POPUIWLST AIT SIONPIID
‘uonippe up  1odar sty 3o 3d1903s 3o sABp I UM SpEW 9q ISTW 15anbal SIYY, V§H'T ANy YItM 92UBPIOSSE U 1G9P PAINJSSUN 31 JO An[eA UT 946 1SLI| 18 tim (S}IoNpsId
paInddsun Aut 10 J0Npar)) paindag Aue Aq 1sanber uodn siolensUILIPY S WO S[QE[TRAR ST poLad Y 10§ pasreyd sasuadxs 1oyIo FurpreSa vonewLoyut [euonippe Auy

uorjenLIoOpul J9YIay a0 3senbaa s1opary

*€ X1puaddy 18 MOLAAI 10] JGEB[TRAT S1509 SUIT)
Jo sisireue ue Aq psuoddns st wmuwenb oy], sionpar) pamosg sy Aq posiSe ussq sey peSIEYd u2aq SEY UONBISUNWAI ydiym uodn SISeq 3up 191 pIpUILSL OIF SIOYPaI)

s9suadad pue UoHEIIUNWAI ,SI0JENSTUNUPY

ISRON
0LZ'11 1P1°01 6211
- - - sasuodxa Lipung
- - - sefreys yueg
- - - s1onfeAssiuady SISO UONESI[BAI IO
I¥1'01 I+1°01 - SIUMUISINGSIP SICIENSTUIWPY
6211 - 61l 5] $89} Jeuorssajord soqip)
SUQTIESIEYY JO 1507)
3 ¥ 3
pourad 103 [Ej07, panIdIY preg PO SINALSS SuruTel] BRUES - Sasuadxa Jo anpaydg

p xipuaddy




1sanbaa uedn pepiacid aq weo sajni 2591 jo 1%a1 [0y 9y, uodas sy 301d13221 JO SYSoMm § UTPLM 6O T 9[NY Pim IJURPIOITE Ul LNO7) 01 uonedijdde ue Sunfew Aq
193p pa1ndasun aLp JO (LWIE[S 5 JONPAID TeUl SuIpajour) snfeA Ul g5([ 1583 18 yum (s)1011pa10 pamogsun AU IO 101IPSI) PAMa9s AUe Aq paSua[eys aq ued uimuenb sy jewp papunuas
are SI0Npald "wonippe u] “wodos sy Jo 1di1wodr Jo sAep 7 UM 9pEW 9q ISnw 1ssnbal Sy Wt T 90y M DUBPIOOIE Ul IGSP PSINSOSUN I JO SN[TA UT g56 ISEI 18 YIm
(s)1011p21s> pamassun Aue Jo Ionpar) paindag Kue £q 1sanbar uodn SIOIENSUNIPY 31 WoI sjqejreae st pouad M 10] pagreys sasuadxs oo Suipress uonewron feuomippe Auy

51500 awn Jo stskewe uz Lq pauoddns st wmuenb oyy

UOIEWLIOJUT JFYLINY 10] 1Sanhas S1031par)

¢ ¥1puaddy 1 m91A3I 10] 3[qeIRAR

SIONPAID PAIMDag Ayt AQ paauSe uadq ey pISIeys usdq sy UOTIRISUNWA YoTym uodn SISEq 23U 1Bt POPUTLIAI 2T2 SIONPSID)

(A% 44 09¢g°51
el -
056’9 -
09¢°SI 09¢°S1
6T1°1 -

3 3

pouad 1oy [ej0], panIny

616

gLy

0S6'9

621°1

pred

sasuadxd pue uoNEIUNWIL SI0JELSTUNUPY

1SAION]
sasuadys Kpung
$19SSE JO 9IUBRINSU]
$95r2yD Yueyg
1910/512n[ASIUSS Y §1502 UCHESI[BL JAYI0)
§29] SIO1EDSIIUPY
sy 5$99] [euoissajoid 1y
SUONESIEIY JO 1500

paynur] £39eS 9 Yi[EsH EnueS - s9suadxa Jo ampaydg

p xipmaddy




“1sanbax

uodn papraoad aq ued sopnx 959U JO 1x31 [0y oYL Wodaa siy Jo 1dioses Jo s34 g unpm 0T 7 91N Yia I2URPIOOOR Ul N0y 01 uonesridde ue Junfew Aq 1G9p PAMIISUN 3
Jo (wrelo §,J01paId 1oy SwIpn[oul) an[ea UL 50 1SES] I8 (M (S)IONPaId PoInoasun Aue 10 J01paLy pamaas Aue Aq paSudqieys oq ues wimuenb S 18y PIPUTWSI aTe SIONPIID
‘uonrppe uy -uodar sup Jo 1d13031 0 sAep [7 U SpeUr 9q 1snw Isonbal ST Y8Y 7 Iy YIM SIULPIOIE Ul 1Gap PAINOSSUN AN JO SR[BA UL 956 1SBI] 12 Yim (S)IOUPAID
pamoasun Aue 10 J03pa1) pamadg Aue Aq 1ssnbal uodn SIOERSIUTWIPY Y1 WOL JqE[EAE S1 pouad 2y 10] paSeys sosuadxa 1o SumpreSar uoneuuoyut euonippe Auy

uoyBWLIOJUL J3Y}an] 103 353anbad sIogpals)

€ xipuoddy 18 M31ASI 10] S[qE[IBAR SI1500

swm jo sisAfewe ue Aq pauoddns stwmuenb syl s10npar) pammoss sy Kq pesiSe usaq sey paSreys uaaq Sey UONRISUNUWIAI Yarym ucdn siseq ay) 18Y) papURUAI 12 SIONPIL)

6LO°L

056'S
STAN

3
powsad 10§ [e30],

056°'S

056'S

¥
pAINIDY

6l

plegq

5asuadxe pue UOLIEISUNIIAL SI0JEIISTUNpY

SSNON
sasusdxa Arpung
saSreya yueq 1509 UONEsI[Eal I3
$39] SI0YRDSHHWPY
fesa] $99] [euoIssajod o0y
SUONESIEY JO 150)

PINWIY SIDIAIG JUIWITEUEC]A J0XT - Sasuadxa Jo Inpaygdg

¢ xipuaddy




